

No. 17-2654

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

RONALD JOHN CALZONE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

NANCY HAGAN, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri,  
No. 2:16-cv-4278 (NKL)

---

**Plaintiff-Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

David Roland  
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI  
Post Office Box 693  
Mexico, Missouri 65265  
Telephone: 314.604.6621  
Facsimile: 573.562.6122  
dave@mofreedom.org

Allen Dickerson  
Zac Morgan  
Owen Yeates  
Tyler Martinez  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone: 703.894.6800  
Facsimile: 703.894.6811  
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

September 21, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Summary of the Case .....  | i  |
| Table of Contents .....  | ii |
| Table of Authorities .....   | iv |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....   | 1  |
| Statement of the Issues.....   | 1  |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 2  |
| A. Opposition to Mr. Calzone’s Citizen Activism.....   | 2  |
| B. Burdens of Missouri’s Lobbyist Registration Laws.....   | 6  |
| C. Mr. Calzone Seeks Protection in Federal Court.....  | 8  |
| Standard of Review .....   | 9  |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 11 |
| Argument.....  | 13 |
| I. The district court erred in failing to apply strict scrutiny to Missouri’s efforts to regulate uncompensated volunteers as lobbyists .....                                  | 13 |
| II. The district court erred in finding that Mr. Calzone could be made to register and report pursuant to a general, unarticulated “transparency” interest .....               | 19 |
| III. Even if the district court properly identified a substantial governmental interest, it failed to demonstrate that Missouri law is properly tailored to that interest..... | 32 |
| IV. The Ethics Commission’s application of the word “designate” fails to provide fair notice, and is unconstitutionally vague .....  | 38 |

V. The Ethics Commission’s ability to enforce the law would not be hamstrung by exempting unpaid volunteers.....44

Conclusion .....45

Certificate of Compliance .....46

Certificate of Service .....47

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Comm’n</i> ,<br>509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981)..... | 16                     |
| <i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 564 (1985).....   | 10                     |
| <i>Associated Indus. v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>912 S.W.2d 947 (Ky. 1995).....                                       | 29                     |
| <i>Bank One, N.A. v. Guttau</i><br>190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) .....  | 10                     |
| <i>Barker v. Wis. Ethics Bd.</i> ,<br>841 F. Supp. 255 (W.D. Wis. 1993).....                                       | 34                     |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> ,<br>361 U.S. 516 (1960).....  | 17, 27                 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 469 (1989).....                                 | 32                     |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 312 (1985).....   | 42, 42-43              |
| <i>Brinkman v. Budish</i> ,<br>692 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....   | 16, 30                 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 1 (1976).....  | 14, 15, 19, 21, 41, 43 |
| <i>Burroughs v. United States</i> ,<br>290 U.S. 534 (1934).....  | 20                     |
| <i>Calzone v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n</i> ,<br>Case No. 16AC-CC00155 (Mo. 19th Cir. Sept. 23, 2016).....             | 5                      |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Calzone v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> ,<br>Case No. WD80176, 2017 Mo. App. LEXIS 709<br>(Mo. App. W.D. July 18, 2017)..... | 5      |
| <i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena v. Unsworth</i> ,<br>556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                 | 20     |
| <i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012) .....                                    | 9      |
| <i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church (In re Young)</i> ,<br>141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998) .....               | 28     |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010).....   | 15, 16 |
| <i>Communist Party of the U.S. v. Subversive Activities Bd.</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 1 (1961).....                              | 20     |
| <i>Crum v. Vincent</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007) .....   | 42     |
| <i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....                                    | 11     |
| <i>E. R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 127 (1961).....                                 | 22     |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990).....  | 27     |
| <i>Fed. Communications Comm’n v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 239 (2012).....                                 | 41     |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 480 (1985).....                   | 26     |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 449 (2007).....                                    | 17     |

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Fla. Ass’n of Prof’l Lobbyists v. Div. of Legis. Info. Servs.</i> ,<br>431 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Fla. 2006) ..... | 28, 31, 36             |
| <i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> ,<br>517 P.2d 911 (Wash. 1974) .....   | 29                     |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 104 (1972).....  | 40                     |
| <i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                                | 22                     |
| <i>Ins. of Gov’tl Advocates v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> ,<br>164 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (E.D. Cal. 2001) .....   | 30-31                  |
| <i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....                               | 19, 32                 |
| <i>Kimbell v. Hooper</i> ,<br>665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995).....   | 23                     |
| <i>Kittle-Aikeley v. Strong</i> ,<br>844 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2016) .....   | 9                      |
| <i>Md. Right to Life PAC v. Weathersbee</i> ,<br>975 F. Supp. 791 (D. Md. 1997).....                                  | 16                     |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....                             | 18, 26, 32, 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>McDonough v. Anoka Cnty.</i> ,<br>799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015) .....   | 28                     |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 334 (1995).....  | 26, 34                 |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 465 (1987).....   | 34                     |

|  |                           |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 414 (1988).....  | 23                        |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> ,<br>427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005).....                 | 15, 26, 37                |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....                 | 28, 34                    |
| <i>Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n</i> ,<br>761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985).....             | 1, 15, 24, 25, 30         |
| <i>Moffett v. Killian</i> ,<br>360 F. Supp. 228 (D. Conn. 1973).....   | 29, 33                    |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 393 (2007).....  | 38                        |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> ,<br>582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                                      | 13, 14, 14-15, 17, 24, 31 |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 449 (1958).....   | 14, 15                    |
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> ,<br>649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....                              | 21                        |
| <i>N.J. State Chamber of Commerce v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Comm’n</i> ,<br>411 A.2d 168 (N.J. 1980)..... | 30                        |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 377 (2000).....   | 18, 28                    |
| <i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C &amp; W Enters.</i> ,<br>542 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 2008).....                            | 11                        |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> ,<br>671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....  | 31                        |



|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> ,<br>362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 38                 |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. Scott</i> ,<br>380 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2004) .....                           | 9                  |
| <i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> ,<br>170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999) .....                            | 11                 |
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....                        | 41                 |
| <i>Republican Party v. White</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....                      | 17, 19, 27, 28, 32 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> ,<br>860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017) .....                             | 9                  |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 398 (1963).....                                       | 27                 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010).....                                | 42                 |
| <i>Smith v. AS Am., Inc.</i><br>829 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2016) .....                            | 10                 |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 566 (1974).....  | 41                 |
| <i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....          | 32                 |
| <i>State v. Petersilie</i> ,<br>432 S.E.2d 832 (N.C. 1993) .....                              | 29                 |
| <i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> ,<br>389 U.S. 217 (1967).....              | 22                 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Finance Comm. to Re-elect the President</i> ,<br>507 F.2d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 22-23, 34     |
| <i>United States v. Harriss</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 612 (1954).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 454 (1995).....                         | 17, 27        |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum</i> ,<br>333 U.S. 364 (1948).....  | 10            |
| <i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 489 (1982).....     | 41            |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 442 (2008).....                  | 41            |
| <i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> ,<br>751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....                       | 18            |
| <i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 205 (1972).....   | 28            |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                            |           |
|----------------------------|-----------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I ..... | 1, 12, 13 |
|----------------------------|-----------|

**Statutes**

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 2 U.S.C. § 1601(1) .....      | 21 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 611(c)(iii) ..... | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....        | 1  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....        | 1  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) .....     | 1  |

|                                      |           |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....                | 1         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....                | 1         |
| 52 U.S.C §§ 30104(f)(2)(A)-(D).....  | 15        |
| 52 U.S.C. §§ 30104(f)(2)(E)-(F)..... | 15        |
| § 105.470(5), RSMo.....              | 4         |
| § 105.470(5)(a), RSMo.....           | 43        |
| § 105.470(5)(b), RSMo.....           | 43        |
| § 105.470(5)(c), RSMo.....           | 8, 33, 42 |
| § 105.470(5)(d), RSMo.....           | 43        |
| § 105.470(5)(d)d, RSMo.....          | 4         |
| § 105.470(7), RSMo.....              | 7, 42     |
| § 105.473(1), RSMo.....              | 6         |
| § 105.473(3)(1), RSMo.....           | 6         |
| § 105.473(3)(2)(a), RSMo.....        | 6, 7      |
| § 105.473(7), RSMo.....              | 7         |
| § 105.473(12), RSMo.....             | 7         |
| § 105.475(2), RSMo.....              | 33        |
| § 105.478(1)-(2), RSMo.....          | 7         |
| § 105.492(5), RSMo.....              | 7         |
| § 105.957(2), RSMo.....              | 44        |

§ 105.957(3), RSMo.....5

§ 355.176(1), RSMo.....40

§ 558.011(1)(5), RSMo.....7

§ 558.011(1)(7), RSMo.....7

Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 subd. 11 .....25

**Other Authorities**

Associated Press, “Postal Rates Go Up Today”  
Galveston Daily News, Apr. 3, 1988.....25

Louis Brandeis, *Other People’s Money*  
(National Home Library Foundation ed. 1933).....20

Oregon State Legis., *How to Testify to a Committee*.....3

Montana Legis., *Testifying Before a Committee* .....3

Sierra Club, Missouri Chapter,  
*2017 Missouri Sierra Club Lobby Day* (Apr. 14, 2017) .....33
